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IN THE STATE COURT OF KANSAS 

DISTRICT COURT OF SHAWNEE COUNTY 

 

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF KANSAS, 

LOUD LIGHT, KANSAS APPLESEED 

CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE, INC., 

TOPEKA INDEPENDENT LIVING RESOURCE 

CENTER, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as 

Kansas Secretary of State, and KRIS KOBACH, in 

his official capacity as Kansas Attorney General,   

Defendants. 

 

 

 

Original Action No. 2021-CV-000299 

 

 
STIPULATED ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A PERMANENT 

INJUNCTION AGAINST ENFORCEMENT OF K.S.A. 25-2438(a)(2), (a)(3) 

 This matter having come before the Court on the stipulation of the parties below, and the 

Court being fully advised in the premises, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

1. In the wake of the Kansas Supreme Court’s decision in League of Women Voters v. Schwab, 

318 Kan. 777, 549 P.3d 363 (2024), the parties agree that Plaintiffs are entitled to a 

permanent injunction against the enforcement of K.S.A. 25-2438(a)(2), (a)(3) (the “False 

Representation Provision”). 

2. Defendants and their respective agents, officers, employees, successors, and all persons 

acting in concert with each or any of them are permanently restrained and prohibited from 

enforcing the False Representation Provision (in its current statutory form). 

  

       

HON. TERESA L. WATSON 

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE  
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Dated: December 11, 2024 

STIPULATED AND AGREED: 

  

_____________________________ _________________________________ 
 /s/ Bradley J. Schlozman 
Bradley J. Schlozman (KS Bar #17621) 
Scott R. Schillings (KS Bar #16150) 
HINKLE LAW FIRM LLC 
1617 N. Waterfront Parkway, Ste. 400 
Wichita, KS 67206 
Tel: (316) 267-2000 
Fax: (316) 264-1518 
Email: bschlozman@hinklaw.com 
Email: sschillings@hinklaw.com 
 
Counsel for Defendants 
 
 
 

 /s/ Pedro L. Irigonegaray 
Pedro L. Irigonegaray (#08079) 
Nicole Revenaugh (#25482) 
Jason Zavadil (#26808) 
IRIGONEGARAY & REVENAUGH 
LLP 
1535 S.W. 29th Street 
Topeka, KS 66611 
(785) 267-6115 
pli@plilaw.com  
nicole@itrlaw.com  
jason@itrlaw.com  
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
 
Elisabeth C. Frost*  
Marisa A. O’Gara* 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 968-4490  
efrost@elias.law   
mogara@elias.law  
 
Counsel for Loud Light, Kansas Appleseed 
Center for Law and Justice, and the Topeka 
Independent Living Resource Center 
 
 

 David Anstaett*  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
33 East Main Street, Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 663-5408  
danstaett@perkinscoie.com  
 
Counsel for League of Women Voters of 
Kansas 
 
*Appearing Pro Hac Vice  
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